

No. 17-

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

RIMS BARBER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL M. SMITH
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
GINGER D. ANDERS
ADELE M. EL-KHOURI
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@MTO.com

Counsel for Petitioners

ROBERT B. MCDUFF
767 North Congress Street
Jackson, MS 39202

SUSAN L. SOMMER
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005

BETH L. ORLANSKY
MISSISSIPPI CENTER FOR
JUSTICE
P.O. Box 1023
Jackson, MS 39215-1023

ELIZABETH LITRELL
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree Street, Suite 640
Atlanta, GA 30308

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. This Court Should Review The Court Of Appeals' Conclusion That Petitioners Lack Standing To Bring Their Establishment Clause Challenge.	13
A. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of Three Other Circuits.....	14
B. The Court Of Appeals Incorrectly Concluded That Petitioners Lack Standing To Bring Their Establishment Clause Challenge.	18
II. This Court Should Also Review The Court Of Appeals' Conclusion That Petitioners Lack Standing To Bring Their Equal Protection Clause Challenge.....	23
A. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Court Of Appeals Incorrectly Concluded That Petitioners Lack Standing To Bring Their Equal-Protection Claim.....	25
III. This Court’s Review Is Warranted To Resolve Important And Recurring Questions Concerning Standing Under The Establishment Clause And The Equal Protection Clause.	29
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (June 22, 2017)	1a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (September 29, 2017).....	20a
Opinion Dissenting from Denial of Rehearing En Banc (September 29, 2017)	23a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi (June 30, 2016)	35a
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-62-1 <i>et seq.</i> (HB 1523)	115a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>ACLU of N.M. v. Santillanes</i> , 546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Catholic League for Religious and Civil Rights v. City of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	passim
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	11, 19
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	18
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	26, 27, 28
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. granted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	17

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	2, 12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668.....	15, 20
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2290 (June 26, 2017)	30, 31, 32
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	18
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg Cnty. Sch. Dist. Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	12
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	26, 28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	passim
<i>Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Thornburgh</i> , 922 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.C. Inc. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004)	24, 25

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	9, 10, 27, 28
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	passim
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	23
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	19, 22, 23
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	27
FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
STATE STATUTES	
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-62-1 <i>et. seq.</i> (2016) ("HB 1523")	passim
Pub. Ch. 926, S.B. 926, 109th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2016)	32
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1

STATE LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.B. 2232, 91st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess.
(Ark. 2017) 29

S.B. 2158, 89th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Minn.
2015)..... 29

S.B. 197, 56th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Okla.
2017)..... 29

H.B. 1599, 55th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Okla.
2015)..... 29

H.B. 2215, 55th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Okla.
2015)..... 29

H.B. 296, 131st Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess.
(Ohio 2015) 29, 32

H.B. 135, 64th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wyo.
2017)..... 29
